
 MEMORANDUM 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
Maintenance and Operations Branch 
15285 South Golden Road, Building 45 
Golden, Colorado  80401 
(303) 512-5500 
(303) 512-5555 FAX 
 

Date: April 23, 2013 
 
To: Scott McDaniel, Director of Staff Branches 
 
From: David C. Wieder, Maintenance and Operations Branch Manager 
 
Subject: Additions to the FY 13 approved over $50,000.00 project list 
 

The projects listed below are in addition to the projects approved by the Transportation Commission in 
June of 2012.  According to state law and PD 1000.0, these projects must be approved by the 
Transportation Commission before the work can be undertaken.  I request that this addendum be 
presented for approval at the May 2013 Transportation Commission meeting so that the work can 
commence as soon as possible.  Overlays are required in several locations in Regions 1 and 5 to maintain 
ride-ability of the roadways. 

Region 1 – Aurora     
Highway Begin 

MP 
End 
MP 

Treatment Estimated Cost 

67 123.95 124.45 overlay $67,881.00  
30A 11.5 11.7 overlay $84,748.00  
36D 131.66 132 overlay $67,140.00  
36D 134 134.58 Overlay $100,217.00  
385C 153 154.6 Overlay $135,000.00  
40A 223 234.2 Overlay $147,136.00  
40A 238.2 239.4 Overlay $147,136.00  
40E 347.1 347.7 overlay $67,178.00  
40E 350 351 overlay $125,840.00  
59B 42 43.3 Overlay $120,000.00  
6F 226.4 227.4 Overlay $135,520.00  
70F 290.3 290.79 overlay $78,619.00  
74A 6.75 7.45 Overlay $91,280.00  
74A 1.5 2 Mill & Fill $93,170.00  
74A 1.5 2 Overlay $56,000.00  
86A 13.5 13.8 overlay $81,457.00  
86A 50.8 51.5 overlay $74,875.00  
86A 37 38 overlay $106,964.00  

 



86A 58 58.99 overlay $114,040.00  
I70A   427.5 428.2 Overlay $65,000.00  
   Total $360,879.00  
Region 5 - Alamosa     
Highway Begin 

MP 
End 
MP 

Type Estimated Cost 

285B 77 81 Chip Seal $147,500  
285B 84 87.5 Chip Seal $148,500  
009B 47.5 51.5 Chip Seal $148,500  
009B 59 63.5 Chip Seal $148,500  
   Total $593,000  
Region 5 - Durango     
Highway Begin 

MP 
End 
MP 

Type Estimated Cost 

550 6.8 7.8 Machine Patch $126,537.63  
172A 21 22.5 Chip Seal $129,134.57  
145A 9.219 10.4 Mill & Fill $148,500.00  
145A 55.5 59.5 Chip Seal $148,500.00  
160A 8 11.25 Chip Seal $148,500.00  
160A 53.2 53.8 Chip Seal $54,000.00  
550 93.8 96.1 Chip Seal $108,126.88  
   Total $863,299.08  
     
   State Total $1,817,178.08  
 

Sufficient funds exist within the appropriate MPA’s to pursue these additional projects.  The projects are 
in accordance with the directive and all other requirements. 



Resolution  #TC- 
Addendum to Fiscal Year 2013 over $50,000 project list approval 
 
Approved by the Transportation Commission on: May 16, 2013 
 
WHEREAS, under Senate Bill 98-148, public projects supervised by the 
Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) are exempt from the 
requirements of the “Construction Bidding for Public Projects Act;” and 
 
WHEREAS, Section 24-92-109, Colorado Revised Statutes, as amended, 
requires CDOT to prepare cost estimates for projects to be undertaken by 
CDOT maintenance crews that exceed $50 thousand, but are less than or 
equal to $150 thousand for submission to the Transportation Commission for 
review and approval; and 
 
WHEREAS, CDOT staff have prepared cost estimates for these additional 
projects to be done in Fiscal Year 2013 as detailed in the memorandum 
entitled; Additions to the FY 13 approved over $50,000.00 project list dated 
July 31, 2012; and 
 
WHEREAS, the funding for these projects is contained in the Fiscal Year 2013 
Budget. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Transportation Commission has 
reviewed the cost estimate, as contained in the official agenda, and approves 
CDOT Maintenance Forces undertaking the project therein. 
 
 
Region 1 – Aurora     
Highway Begin 

MP 
End 
MP 

Treatment Estimated Cost 

67 123.95 124.45 overlay $67,881.00  
30A 11.5 11.7 overlay $84,748.00  
36D 131.66 132 overlay $67,140.00  
36D 134 134.58 Overlay $100,217.00  
385C 153 154.6 Overlay $135,000.00  
40A 223 234.2 Overlay $147,136.00  
40A 238.2 239.4 Overlay $147,136.00  
40E 347.1 347.7 overlay $67,178.00  
40E 350 351 overlay $125,840.00  
59B 42 43.3 Overlay $120,000.00  
6F 226.4 227.4 Overlay $135,520.00  
70F 290.3 290.79 overlay $78,619.00  
74A 6.75 7.45 Overlay $91,280.00  



74A 1.5 2 Mill & Fill $93,170.00  
74A 1.5 2 Overlay $56,000.00  
86A 13.5 13.8 overlay $81,457.00  
86A 50.8 51.5 overlay $74,875.00  
86A 37 38 overlay $106,964.00  
86A 58 58.99 overlay $114,040.00  
I70A   427.5 428.2 Overlay $65,000.00  
   Total $360,879.00  
Region 5 - 
Alamosa 

    

Highway Begin 
MP 

End 
MP 

Type Estimated Cost 

285B 77 81 Chip Seal $147,500  
285B 84 87.5 Chip Seal $148,500  
009B 47.5 51.5 Chip Seal $148,500  
009B 59 63.5 Chip Seal $148,500  
   Total $593,000  
Region 5 - 
Durango 

    

Highway Begin 
MP 

End 
MP 

Type Estimated Cost 

550 6.8 7.8 Machine Patch $126,537.63  
172A 21 22.5 Chip Seal $129,134.57  
145A 9.219 10.4 Mill & Fill $148,500.00  
145A 55.5 59.5 Chip Seal $148,500.00  
160A 8 11.25 Chip Seal $148,500.00  
160A 53.2 53.8 Chip Seal $54,000.00  
550 93.8 96.1 Chip Seal $108,126.88  
   Total $863,299.08  
     
   State Total $1,817,178.08  
 

Sufficient funds exist within the appropriate MPA’s to pursue these projects.  
The projects are in accordance with the directive and all other requirements. 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Herman Stockinger, Secretary 
Transportation Commission of Colorado 


	FY13_Over50k_Addendum_MayMemo
	FY13_Over50k_Addendum_MayResolution

